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Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is aware that thousands of ethnic minority Tamils who fled Sri Lanka nearly four decades ago during the
civil war are staying in the country; 

(b) if so, the details thereof; 

(c) whether the Government is taking efforts to repatriate these ethnic minority Tamils to their home land in Sri Lanka; and 

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI KIREN RIJIJU) 

(a) to (b): Due to ethnic violence and disturbed conditions of Sri Lanka, a large number of Sri Lankan Tamil refugees had entered
India since July, 1983 in phases. As on 1st February, 2015, there are 1,01,896 Sri Lankan Tamil Refugees staying in the country. Out
of this, 64,823 refugees are staying in 109 camps in Tamil Nadu and 1 camp in Odisha. Remaining 37,073 refugees are staying
outside the camps after getting them selves registered in the nearest police station. Pending repatriation, certain essential relief
facilities such as monthly cash doles, subsidized ration, free clothing materials, utensils, cremation and shradh grants and
infrastructural facilities in camps are provided on humanitarian grounds. 

(c) to (d): A proposal for visit of an Inter-Ministerial delegation to the refugee camps in Tamil Nadu to assess the desire of Sri Lankan
refugees and ascertain the kind of facilitation they need to return to Sri Lanka was given to the State Government. The Govt. of Tamil
Nadu has reported that the voluntary repatriation could be considered only after concrete and credible measures taken by Sri Lankan
Govt. and as such repatriation at this stage is pre-mature and be deferred at present.
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